AGENDA ITEM #_______ DATE: February 25, 2013 COAC NUMBER: 13-4964

CITY OF GOODYEAR CITY COUNCIL ACTION FORM

SUBJECT: Adopt Resolution No. 131537 to enter in to an
Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)
with the City of Avondale for
Engineering Inspection Services

STAFF PRESENTER: David Ramirez
COMPANY
CONTACT:

RECOMMENDATION:

ADOPT RESOLUTION 13-1537 AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF AVONDALE FOR CITY OF GOODYEAR STAFF TO PERFORM ENGINEERING INSPECTION SERVICES IN THE CITY OF AVONDALE FOR COMPENSATION IDENTIFIED IN THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

PURPOSE:

This agreement defines the responsibilities of the City of Goodyear and City of Avondale for engineering inspection services that Goodyear will provide to Avondale.

BACKGROUND AND COMMUNITY BENEFIT:

Based on current construction activity and Engineering inspection staffing levels in Avondale, the City of Avondale has a need to have additional staff or resources available to inspect construction in Avondale. The City of Goodyear currently has qualified inspectors that can be utilized for inspections in Avondale. This project will allow Goodyear to provide a service to assist to a neighboring City while being compensated for all actual costs of the project. The rates in the agreement are based on the costs identified in the City's most recent user fee study.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS AND DISCUSSION:

There has been no previous action or discussion on this subject.

FISCAL ANALYSIS:

The City of Goodyear will be compensated an amount not to exceed \$100,000 per contract term for costs associated inspection services. The initial term of this agreement ends on June 30, 2014, and the agreement allows for two one-year renewals. The rates in this agreement will reimburse Goodyear for all actual costs of this project and were calculated based on the City's most recent user fee study.

ATTACHMENTS:

RES 13-1537 IGA with City of Avondale